

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
814 Rue Rochelle
Slidell, LA 70458
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE TIME HAS COME TO END RACIAL PREFERENCES IN COLLEGE ADMISSIONS.....	9
II. EVEN UNDER GRUTTER, UT'S RACIAL PREFERENCES FOR ADMISSION ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11, 14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11, 14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F. 3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	2, 3, 8, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	11
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 276 (1986).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const., amend XIV, Sect. 1, 42 U.S.C. Sections 1981 and 1983	5
 STATUTES	
Top 10% Law, H.B. 588, Tex. Educ. Code Sect. 51.803 (1997).....	3
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Cole, Stephen and Barber, Elinor, <i>Increasing Faculty Diversity: The Occupational Choices of High-Achieving Minority Students</i> (2003).....	14
Culotta, Elizabeth, Black Colleges Cultivate Scientists, 258 <i>Science</i> 1216 (Nov. 13, 1992).....	14
Davis, James, The Campus as a Frog Pond: An Application of the Theory of Relative Deprivation to Career Decisions of College Men, 72 <i>Am. J. Socio.</i> 17 (1966).....	14
Elliott, Rogers, Strenta, A. Christopher, Adair, Russell, Matier, Michael & Scott, Jannah, <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i> , 37 <i>Res. Higher Ed.</i> 681 (1996).....	14
Sander, Richard & Bolus, Roger, <i>Do Credentials Gaps in College Reduce the Number of Minority Science Graduates?</i> , Working Paper (Draft July, 2009).....	14
Sander, Richard, A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools, 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 367 (2004).....	14
Smyth, Frederick & McArdle, John, <i>Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation at Selective Colleges with Implications for Admission Policy and College Choice</i> , 45 <i>Res. Higher Ed.</i> 353 (2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
The University of Texas at Austin, <i>Class of First-Time Freshmen Not a White Majority This Fall Semester at the University of Texas at Austin</i> (Sept. 14, 2010).....	14
The University of Texas at Austin, Division of Diversity and Community Engagement, <i>2010-2011 Impact Report...</i>	14
